Town of Youngsville – General Fee Schedule – Proposed FY24	
COMMUNITY HOUSE	
Deposit, Refundable after Event	\$100.00
One (1) Day Event – In-Town Resident / Business	\$200.00
One (1) Day Event – Out-of-Town Resident / Business	\$300.00
Non-Profit Organizations that have proof of their Non-Profit Status, (Ex: 501(c)(3)) – Mondays	\$100.00 In-Town
through Thursdays only	\$150.00 Out-of-Town
GARBAGE	
Mandatory Regular Service (for multi-unit structures, each individual unit – or each "front door" – is assessed a separate solid waste management program fee)	\$27.15
	\$40.92
Mandatory Regular Service, plus one additional trash roll cart	-
Mandatory Regular Service, plus two additional trash roll carts	\$54.40 \$7.00
Voluntary Recycling Service, 1 Cart	
Voluntary Recycling Service, 2 Carts	\$13.00
Additional Cart Service, minimum charge \$25	\$10 per cart
Extra Bulk Loads: \$50.00 per load plus Tipping Fees	\$50.00 per load plus Tipping Fees *
*One (1) free load per week with active garbage account	
MISCELLANEOUS	HE DESCRIPTION OF STREET
Christmas Parade Registration (CPR) (Business per vehicle, with or without float and/or walkers)	\$50.00
. CPR (non-profit organizations with proof of status, as above)	\$25.00
. CPR Car/Motorcycle Clubs (up to 5 vehicles, \$15 per vehicle over 5)	\$100.00
. CPR Antique cars OR Farm equipment (each)	\$25.00
. CPR Government Agencies, Elected Officials, School Bands	Free
Special Event or Amplified Sound Permit (and \$50/hour for each police officer)	\$50.00
Notary (out-of-town, free for in town)	\$10.00
Permit to Dig in Streets	\$100.00
Copies of Public Records (more than 5 pages black and white, or 1 page color)	\$0.20 / page (color) \$0.10 / page (black)
PARKS AND RECREATION	Marie Marie Value
Field Rentals	
Deposit, Refundable after Event	\$100.00
Field Use without Lights (per hour) – In-Town Resident	\$30.00
Field Use without Lights (per hour) – Out-of-Town Resident	\$40.00
Field Use with Lights (per hour) – In-Town Resident	\$60.00
Field Use with Lights (per hour) — Out-of-Town Resident	\$80.00
Field Lining Fee (if required) – Note: field will be groomed and lined	\$25.00 each time
Season Package - Includes field grooming and lights	\$3,500.00
Basketball Court Rental (per hour) – In-Town Resident	\$20.00
Basketball Court Rental (per hour) – Out-of-Town Resident	\$30.00
Youth Baseball Registration – In-Town Resident	\$65.00
Youth Baseball Registration - Out-of-Town Resident	705.00
T-Ball	\$75.00
Coach Pitch	\$100.00
	\$100.00
Kid Pitch	
Youth Indoor Basketball Registration – In-Town Resident	\$65.00
Youth Indoor Basketball Registration – Out-of-Town Resident	\$85.00
Adult Kickball – In Town Resident	\$45.00
Adult Kickball – Out-of-Town Resident	\$60.00
Adult Indoor Basketball – In-Town Resident	\$65.00
Adult Indoor Basketball – Out-of-Town Resident	\$85.00
Adult Outdoor Basketball – In-Town Resident	\$65.00

Adult Outdoor Basketball – Out-of-Town Resident	\$75.00
Adult Softball – In-Town Resident	\$55.00
Adult Softball – Out-of-Town Resident	\$75.00
All- Star Registration and Uniform Fee	\$60.00
Late Fee for youth and adult registration, if space is available, cost per registration	\$10.00
Single-Day Art Course – Family – Up to four participants*	\$25.00
*Cost per extra participant – Single-Day Art Course	\$5.00
	75.00
PENALTIES · MARINE I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
Unless otherwise noted by Ordinance, each day any single violation continues shall be a separate	
Public Nuisance	\$50.00
Willfully engaging in Disorderly Conduct	\$500.00
Noise Violations (within a thirty (30) day period)	· ·
1st Violation	\$100.00
2 nd Violation	\$250.00
3 rd Violation	\$500.00
4 th Violation	\$750.00
5 th and any subsequent offence	\$1,000.00
*Note: If more than six (6) violations within any 12-month period, each subsequent occurrence shall be spenalty of \$1,000.00	
Excessive False Alarms After three (3) Warnings in a thirty-day period by the Police Department (Not	\$100.00
to exceed \$500 in a 30-day period)	7100.00
PUBLIC WORKS	
Personnel Fee for Special Events, etc. (subject to availability):	
Maintenance Crew Member (rate includes overtime, fringe benefits, etc.)	\$50.00 / hour
POLICE DEPARTMENT	
Parking:	
Handicap Zone	\$100.00
Loading Zone	\$10.00
Obstruct Traffic Lane	\$10.00
Fire Lane	\$25.00
Prohibited Area	\$10.00
Parking too close to Intersection / Corner	\$10.00
Restricted Zone	\$10.00
Parking too close to Fire Plug	\$25.00
Wrong Direction	\$10.00
Fingerprints:	
In-Town Resident	\$5.00
Out-of-Town Resident	\$10.00
Military and First Responders	No Charge
Personnel Fee for Special Events, etc. (subject to availability):	
Police Officer (rate includes overtime, fringe benefits, etc.)	\$50.00 / hour
TAXES AND FEES	LANGE EXP
Beer and Wine Licenses:	
License to sell beer off premises	\$5.00
License to sell beer on premises	\$15.00
License to sell wine off premises	\$10.00
License to sell wine one premises	\$15.00
For beer and wine off premises, total	\$15.00
For beer and wine on premises, total	\$30.00
Peddler's License	\$25.00*
*Plus costs of background check	
Taxicabs	\$15.00 ^{&}

[®] Applicant pays the costs of advertisement of Hearing	1
Vehicle Registration, included with Vehicle Tax	\$20.00
ZONING COMPLIANCE	
Certificate of Compliance	\$50.0
Change of Use	\$45.0
Home Occupation Permit	\$115.0
Temporary Zoning Permit	\$40.0
Zoning Compliance Permit – Non-Residential	\$370.0
Zoning Compliance Permit – Residential Accessory Structure	\$80.0
Zoning Compliance Permit – Residential Multi-Family	\$120.00/un
Zoning Compliance Permit – Residential New Construction	\$120.0
Master Sign Plan	\$350.0
Sign Permit	\$90.00
Sign Permit – Billboard	\$340.0
Sign Permit – Temporary	\$40.00
Temporary Outdoor Sales (including Food Truck, valid for one year)	\$100.0
SITE PLAN REVIEW (Plus Consulting Fees below, if applicable.)	1
Preliminary Plat – Major Subdivision	\$350.0
Final Plat – Major Subdivision	\$215.0
Final Plat – Minor Subdivision	\$165.0
Site Development Plan Review- Major	\$1,000.0
Site Development Plan Review- Major Site Development Plan Review- Minor	\$550.0
	\$350.0
Site Construction Plan Review- Less than 5,000 Square Feet	\$450.0
Site Construction Plan Review- 5,001 to 10,000 Square Feet	\$550.0
Site Construction Plan Review- 10,001 to 20,000 Square Feet	
Site Construction Plan Review- Over 20,000 Square Feet	\$850.0
Exempt Plat	\$95.0
Development Agreement	\$850.0
Vested Rights Procedure	\$450.0
ZONING AMENDMENTS AND SPECIAL USE PERMITS	1 40 0
Conditional Zoning	\$975.0
Zoning Map Amendment	\$600.0
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment	\$600.0
Special Use Permit	\$600.0
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASES	I I V
Appeal Appeal	\$400.0
Variance	\$400.0
MISCELLANEOUS FEES	
Floodplain Development Permit	\$200.0
Reinspection Fee	\$45.0
Zoning Letter Tarents	\$65.0
Recreation Fee-in-Lieu. Dependent on development. Fee will be in the amount of the assessed value of the	Fee is the assessed
land required to be dedicated to the Town. The assessed value shall be the current value of the land as	value of the land
assessed for property tax purposes.	required to be
	dedicated.
TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWERS/COLLOCATIONS	
New Tower 1992 1992 1992	\$6,500.00
Collocation Lease Negotiation Fee (Existing Tower)	\$5,000.0
Stealth Tower	\$5,000.00
CONSULTING FEES	75,000.00
Traffic Impact Analysis. An applicant shall deposit funds sufficient to reimburse the Town for all reasonable	
costs of consultant.	100% of cost

Consulting Engineer Review. This is to fund the reimbursement costs incurred by the Town of Youngsville for any Consulting Engineer to review and provide comments/recommendations on development plans. This would include, but is not limited to, the review of site and subdivision plans, review of proposed stormwater facilities, field inspections, construction drawings, meetings, and special projects. These fees will be due upon invoice.	Fee is actual cost from Engineer.
Legal Review. This is to fund the reimbursement costs incurred by the Town of Youngsville for the Town's Consulting Attorney that are above and beyond those costs covered by the retainer agreement. This would include (but is not limited to) the review of legal documents, preparation for court cases, and meetings. Those fees will be due upon invoice.	Fee is actual cost from attorney.
Planning Consultation Fee. An applicant shall reimburse the Town for professional planning time on potential development activities that are more than an hour consultation that may or may not lead to an application for zoning and subdivision development activities.	\$100/hour

R-2023-12

This Fee Schedule is effective upon the 1st day of July 2023.

The motion to adopt this resolution was made by <u>Scott Brame</u>

seconded by M. Lary Wiggins and passed by a vote of 4 to D.

Fonzie Flowers, Mayor

ATTEST:

Emily Hurd, Town Clerk